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AGENDA

• Overview

• Status Update on Capital Projects

• FMD’s Role in Capital Planning

• FMD’s Capital Planning & Budgeting Approach

• Progress on FY19 to FY21 Capital Projects

• FY22 Cash-Capital Budget
*Entire PowerPoint Presentation to be posted on FMD website

https://wellesleyma.gov/Archive.aspx?AMID=38
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Requests by Buildings
* FY22 Requests ∑Other Requests

• * Preschool (PAWS)
• Bates
• * Fiske
• * Hardy
• * Hunnewell
• Schofield
• * Sprague
• * Upham
• * Middle School
• * High School
• Field House
• ∑ Districtwide
• ∑ Townwide

• *Town Hall
• * Main Library
• Hills Branch
• Fells Branch
• * Police Station
• * Fire Station (Hqts)
• * Fire Station (Central)
• * Warren Building
• Morse’s Pond Bathhouse
• DPW Operations
• DPW Water & Sewer
• DPW Highway & Park
• DPW RDF
• Senior Center
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Mission Statement

The mission of the Facilities Management Department (FMD) is to 
treat department managers as highly valued customers, by being 
responsive to their facility needs and allowing them to focus on their 
own core missions.  Facilities will be professionally managed, 
operated and maintained in an efficient manner and within 
established budgets.  FMD shall maximize service life of facilities 
and equipment, protecting valuable public assets, through regular 
preventive maintenance and collaboratively prepared long-term 
capital plans.  FMD staff recognize the uniqueness of each 
department’s building and operational needs and accomplishes 
their work in a way that minimizes service interruption.  
Sustainability and energy efficiency are at the forefront of all 
FMD operations and practices, and staff shall endeavor to 
incorporate these into all aspects of their work.
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FMD & PBC: SUCCESS STORY

• FMD Began PBC Support on 7/1/17
• BOS and PBC MoU
• Project Management Greatly Improved

– *School Security, *MS Piping, *MS Bldg Systems (MSBS), 
– * Library Renovation/Roof

*Assuming OPM & Clerk-of-Works Roles
– Established Standard CM@Risk Process (for MSBS)

• Enhanced Staff Support Provides:
– More strategic PBC focus
– Increased capacity to oversee more projects

• $2.7M in savings in just over 3 years
• Jointly poised to take on $238M in projects!

November 2nd FMD Presentation



FMD & PBC: SUCCESS STORY

Financial Metrics:  Savings since 7/1/17

• School Security Project = $2,000,000

• Providing OPM/Clerk Services = $500,000

• Negotiated CO/amendments = $214,500

Total Savings = $2,714,500

• Design & Construct. Personnel Cost = $1.08M

ROI/Payback = 2.51
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STATUS UPDATE ON 
CAPITAL PROJECTS

November 2nd FMD Presentation



Major Building Projects: The Next 6 Years
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Project Total Estimated 

Budgetary Cost

Current Phase of 

Project

Final Design 

Start

Construction Start

MS Building Systems $12,765,000 - - Winter 2020

Library Reno/Roof $3,706,000 - - Winter 2020

Hunnewell School $58,000,000 Study Complete December 2019 July 2022

TH Annex $9,518,000 Deferred July 2022 July 2024

Hardy/Upham School $73,300,000 Feasibility Study December 2020 Spring 2023

MS Building Paving $2,350,000 95% Design Summer 2021 Summer 2022

TH Interior Reno $17,874,000 New Study July 2021 January 2023

DPW Projects $12,150,000 Study Complete July 2022 2023 & 2025

Sprague/Bates Roofs $2,784,000 In capital plan July 2024 Summer 2025

MS Roof $4,200,000 In capital plan July 2025 Summer 2026

New Preschool $20,000,000 Study Complete July 2025 July  2027

School AC Project $15,476,000 Study Complete July 2024 July  2025

MOPO Project $5,400,000 Study Complete July 2025 July  2026

Total = $237,523,000



Major Project Financing: Next 6 Years
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Investment Continues to Pay Off
• Significant Increase in Cash Capital

– FY13: $893,000
– FY14: $1,141,000
– FY15: $1,500,000
– FY16: $1,575,000
– FY17: $1,750,000
– FY18: $1,875,000
– FY19: $1,850,000
– FY20: $1,850,000
– FY21: $888,000 (plus $1,026,000 at STM)

– FY22: $2,000,000

$16.3M in 10 years!
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Investment (Cont.)
• Proven Success from FY13 to FY21 - 376 Projects!

– FY13: 65 of 66 Projects completed

– FY14: 67 of 67 Projects completed

– FY15: 50 of 50 Projects completed 

– FY16: 54 of 54 Projects completed 

– FY17: 51 of 51 Projects completed

– FY18: 22 of 23 Projects completed

– FY19: 31 of 32 Projects completed

– FY20: 27 of 29 Projects completed or in progress

– FY21: 4 of 4 Projects completed or in progress
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“STATE OF THE FMD 
BUILDINGS”
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• $61.5M Investment over past 8 years

• “Caught Up” on Deferred Maintenance

• Reactive/repair         PM Planned Replacement

Significant Progress Made

2012: BEHIND THE WAVE 2020: AHEAD OF THE WAVE
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High School

• Preventive maintenance through operating budget
• Minor projects through cash-capital budget

o Primarily LED Lighting Replacement
o $793k FY22 LED Request – Phase 1
o FY22 Request for HVAC Recommissioning
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Schofield & Fiske

• Major interior renovations completed 2016
• Preventive maintenance through operating budget
• Minor projects through cash-capital budget
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Hardy, Hunnewell & Upham

• Hunnewell in Design Development
o 2024 School Opening Assumed

• Hardy/Upham Submitted PSR to MSBA
o 2025 School Opening Assumed

• $35k Triage Contingency Budgets to “bridge” gap
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Middle School

•Building Systems: Funding Approved at STM
o $12.8M Total Project Cost Estimate
o Summer 2021 Construction

• Paving Project: Assumed for 2022
• Roof Replacement: $4.2M for FY27 (2026: 21 years old)
• Steam Piping & Boilers: Complete

“25-Year” School will be Achieved
November 2nd FMD Presentation



Bates & Sprague

• Preventive maintenance through operating budget
• Minor projects through cash-capital budget

o “Window” for Systems Replacement Approaching
o Sprague Chiller Project – Fall 2020 STM
o Sprague Request: $65k FY22 Mechanical Study 
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PAWS

• Existing School
o Preventive maintenance through operating budget
o Minor projects through cash-capital budget

• Feasibility Study completed in 2018
o New $20M school in plan for FY28 (Placeholder)
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Field House at Sprague

• One of two FMD Maintenance Shops (other at Fiske)
• Preventive maintenance through operating budget
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Town Hall

• Exterior Restoration: Completed 
• Interior Renovation: Supplemental Study Completed

o $17.9M Renovation – To be Completed 2024
o Spring 2021 ATM Design Fund Request
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Town Hall “Annex”

Town Hall “Annex”
o Planned 2020 ATM Design Request Deferred
o Lower Total Project Cost Estimate $9.59M 
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Police Station
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• Preventive maintenance through operating budget
• Minor projects through cash-capital budget
o FY22 Request for Flooring



Fire HQ and Central Station 1

• Preventive maintenance through operating budget
• Minor projects through cash-capital budget

o FY22 Request for HVAC Recommissioning
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Main Library

• Preventive maintenance through operating budget
• Various projects through cash-capital budget
• $3.7M Renovation & Roof Replacement – Spring 2021
• $75k FY22 Request: Mechanical Systems Study 
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Hills & Fells Branch Libraries
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• Preventive maintenance through operating budget
• Minor projects through cash-capital budget



Warren Building

• $750K HVAC improvements needed in FY22
• Operations and cash-capital budgets used for other work
• $85k FY22 Request: Mechanical Systems Study 
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Morses Pond Bath House

• Preventive maintenance through operating budget
• Minor projects through cash-capital budget
• Recreation Completed CPC Funded Study in 2020

• $5.4M Total Project - FY25 Placeholder
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8 DPW Buildings
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Municipal Way Site: 3 Buildings

RDF Site: 
5 Buildings



DPW Operations Building

• Preventive maintenance through operating budget
• Various projects through cash-capital budget
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DPW Water & Sewer Building

• Preventive maintenance through operating budget
• Various projects through cash-capital budget
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DPW Highway & Park Building

• Preventive maintenance through operating budget
• Various projects through cash-capital budget
• Feasibility Study Completed in 2020 
• $7.5M Renovation and Repair Project Recommended

o Assumed Construction Funding Request in FY23
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DPW RDF Buildings
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RECYCLING & 
BALER BUILDING

BALE STORAGE 
FABRIC SHED

ADMINISTRATION 
BUILDING

TRANSFER 
STATION SHED

PAPER/WOOD PROCESSING SHED

• Feasibility Study Completed in 2020
• $400k Sprinkler Project Underway at Baler Building 
• $1.9 Baler Building Renovation – FY26
• $3.3M New Administration Building - FY23



FMD’S ROLE IN CAPITAL 
PLANNING
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Capital Planning Role

• Critical Aspect of FMD

• Capital Planning & Design and Construction

• ALL capital projects first identified in FMD

• Process starts in summer and ends at ATM
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Capital Planning Role (Cont.)
• Typical Cash Capital (under $500k): FMD 

executes all aspects of project; or

• Major Projects (over $500k): PBC manages and 
FMD provides support led by our Design & 
Construction Group

Note: Fixtures, Furniture/Furnishings and 
Equipment (FFE) carried in department budgets
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PLANNING MAJOR PROJECTS

• Major Design/Construction Projects in 2020
o MS Building Systems (MSBS) 
o Library Renovation and Roofing
o Both HHU Projects

• Projects Originated in Capital Plans
• Process Works: Projects Being Completed!
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Middle School Building Systems (MSBS)
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Library Renovation & Roof Replacement
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HHU Projects
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FMD’S CAPITAL 
PLANNING AND 

BUDGETING 
APPROACH
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Criteria & Considerations
• Life Safety & Environmental Health

• Impact to Learning/Work Environment

• Sustainability/Energy Efficiency

• Preventive Maintenance 

• Service Life Exceeded

• Interim Measures – “Triage”

• Account for Major Projects Planned
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Major Projects & Triage

• Plan must anticipate upcoming major projects:
– Hardy/Hunnewell/Upham

– Middle School Renovations

– Town Hall

– Library

– DPW

• “Triage” Contingency
– Started in FY13

– Helps “Bridge the Gap” until major project
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Budget Development Process

• Process evolving based on changing needs

• Evaluate Previous Year’s Requests

• Develop Preliminary Priority List of Projects

• Must consider budget guidelines

• Review w/ Principals & Department Heads
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Budget Development Process (Cont.)

• Review School List with Superintendent and 
Assistant Superintendent of Finance

• Review Final List with:

– FMD Managers, Executive Director and Financial 
Services  Dept

• Final Version Presented Tonight for Input

• Continue to advocate for projects until Town 
Meeting
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PROGRESS ON FY19, 
FY20 & FY21 CAPITAL 

PROJECTS
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ACCOMPLISHING FY21 CAPITAL PROJECTS

• 4 of 4 Projects Complete or in Progress
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• Town Hall Supplemental Study
• RDF Baler Building Sprinkler Replacement
• Sprague School Chiller Replacement Design
• Main Library Roof Replacement Design



FY19 Project: Middle School
School-wide Replacement of Signage

November 2nd FMD Presentation

*Installation Planned for 2020 Holiday Break



FY19/20 Project: LED Replacement
Bates, Sprague, MS, Police, Fire, RDF and DPW

November 2nd FMD Presentation

New LED Lighting in 1966 Wing Classroom at Middle School



FY19/20 Project: HVAC Recommissioning
H/H/U, Bates, Sprague, MS, RDF and DPW
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FY20 Project: Police Station
Data Room Cooling
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FY21 Project: RDF Baler Building
Sprinkler Replacement & Life Safety Improvements
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FMD’S LED PROGRAM: 
PROGRESS AND NEXT 

STEPS
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Agenda

November 2nd FMD Presentation

• LED Program Overview and Goals

• ECM “Opportunity Tree”

• Progress: Completed, Planned, Pending

• Energy Reduction

• Savings/Cost Avoidance

• Greenhouse Gas Reductions

• Improving the Learning Environment



Overview
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• FY15 to FY25 program (11 years)

• Replace fluorescent lights with new LEDs

• Total plan $6.3M ($575k/year)

• Procurement: MGL 25A, 30, and 149

• Progress & Plans to Complete

 41% complete to date (SF basis)

 64% complete after FY22

 100% complete by FY25



LED Program Goals
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• Reduce electricity use by 19% and $180k/yr.

• Reduce CO2 emissions by 600 MTs/yr.

• FY15 to FY25 cumulative:

• $825k cost avoidance/savings

• 2,800 MT CO2 reduction



ECM Opportunity Tree
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5+ Year Simple Payback

HVAC & Interior LEDs

(Pending/Planned)

3-5 Year Simple Payback

Metasys & Corridor LEDs

(Completed)

1-3 Year Simple Payback

ReCx & Exterior LEDs

(Completed)

FY19 

to 

FY12

FY20

FY25 

to 

FY21



Progress to Date
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5+ Year Simple Payback

HVAC & Interior LEDs

(PLANNED)

3-5 Year Simple Payback

Metasys & Corridor LEDs

(COMPLETED)

1-3 Year Simple Payback

ReCx & Exterior LEDs

(COMPLETED)

FY19 

to 

FY12

FY20

FY25 

to 

FY21



Progress: Completed, Pending, Planned
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Energy Reduction
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Savings/Cost Avoidance
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Reduction of Greenhouse Gas Emissions
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How Big is 1 Metric Ton of CO2?
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How Big are 2,800 MTs of CO2?
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Improving the Learning Environment
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Bates School LED Project: Lighting Quality

Old Fluorescents Lights New LED Lights



Improving the Learning Environment
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Sprague School LED Project: Enhanced Controls



FY22 CASH-CAPITAL 
BUDGET
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FY22 Cash Capital Highlights

• Total = $2,000,000 ($880k in FY21)

– $1.03M Sprague Chiller Included in Fall STM

• Fewer projects than in past

• $1,068,000 LED Replacements at HS and MS

• $225k Mechanical Systems Replacement Studies

• $195k HVAC Recommissioning Projects

• $105k in HHU Triage Contingency

• $70k MS Parking Lot Design & Bidding
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Summary Budget: 10 Year Capital Plan
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10 Year CC Total =
$18,181,000

10 Year Debt Funded 
Total =

$229,595,000

FY22 Cash Capital (CC) = 
$2,000,000

116 Cash Capital budget 

requests in 10 year plan



Major CC Projects: Next 6 Years

• Mechanical Equipment Replacement

– Warren (17 years old)

– Sprague (20 years old)

– Main Library (18 years old)

– Bates (17 years old)

• Fire Stations: Roofing and Envelope Work
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SUMMARY – CASH CAPITAL REQUESTS

ORGANIZATION FY22 BUDGET FY22 REQUESTS

SCHOOL $1,640,000 $1,640,000

MUNICIPAL $360,000 $360,000

Total = $2,000,000 $2,000,000
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FMD Cash Capital Budgets

FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22

SCHOOL $611,250 $811,292 $929,400 $865,000 $1,073,500 $1,553,000 $1,159,000 $937,000 $223,000 $1,640,000

MUNICIPAL $282,333 $330,049 $570,600 $710,000 $676,500 $322,000 $691,000 $913,000 $665,000 $360,000

Total = $893,583 $1,141,341 $1,500,000 $1,575,000 $1,750,000 $1,875,000 $1,850,000 $1,850,000 $888,000 $2,000,000

Budget more than doubled since FY13!
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TOTAL– SCHOOL CASH CAPITAL

SCHOOL/GROUP FY22 REQUESTS

Districtwide $177,000 

Fiske School $20,000

Hardy School $35,000

Hunnewell School $35,000

Upham School $35,000

High School $918,000

Middle School $345,000

Preschool $10,000

Sprague Elementary $65,000 

Total = $1,640,000
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TOTAL– MUNICIPAL CASH CAPITAL

BUILDING/GROUP FY22 REQUESTS

Townwide $80,000

Fire HQ $70,000

Fire Central Station $25,000

Main Library $75,000

Police Station $25,000

Warren $85,000

Total = $360,000
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INDIVIDUAL SCHOOL 
BUDGETS
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Sprague Elementary

PROJECT  

REFERENCE

NO. PROJECT DESCRIPTION

BUDGET

REQUEST

SP-1 Mechanical Systems Replacement Study $65,000

Total = $65,000
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SPRAGUE: Mechanical Systems Study
November 2nd FMD Presentation

Cooling Tower: Summer 
2021 Replacement

Substantial Amount of Mechanical  Approaching End of Service Life

Cast-Iron Sectional Boilers



Middle School

PROJECT  

REFERENCE

NO. PROJECT DESCRIPTION

BUDGET

REQUEST

MS-1 LED Lighting Upgrades $275,000

MS-2 Paving Design, Permitting and Bidding $70,000

Total = $345,000
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MIDDLE SCHOOL: Paving Design
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Funding to complete design, permitting & bidding



MIDDLE SCHOOL: LED Upgrades
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Funding will complete LED replacement in entire school!



High School

PROJECT  

REFERENCE

NO. PROJECT DESCRIPTION

BUDGET

REQUEST

HS-1 LED Lighting Upgrades $793,000

HS-2 HVAC Recommissioning $125,000

Total = $918,000
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HIGH SCHOOL: LED Upgrades – Phase I
November 2nd FMD Presentation

Cafeteria: Start with large common areas



HIGH SCHOOL: LED Upgrades – Phase I
November 2nd FMD Presentation

Gymnasium & Auditorium Lighting Replacement

FY21 Green Communities Grant: $100k

BEFORE AFTER



Hardy Elementary

PROJECT  

REFERENCE

NO. PROJECT DESCRIPTION

BUDGET

REQUEST

HA-1 Triage Contingency $35,000

Total = $35,000
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HARDY: Triage Contingency
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Insect screens installed to allow window use during COVID



Hunnewell Elementary

PROJECT  

REFERENCE

NO. PROJECT DESCRIPTION

BUDGET

REQUEST

HU-1 Triage Contingency $35,000

Total = $35,000
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Upham Elementary

PROJECT  

REFERENCE

NO. PROJECT DESCRIPTION

BUDGET

REQUEST

UP-1 Triage Contingency $35,000

Total = $35,000

November 2nd FMD Presentation



Fiske Elementary

PROJECT  

REFERENCE

NO. PROJECT DESCRIPTION

BUDGET

REQUEST

FI-1 Steam Trap Replacement $20,000

Total = $20,000
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Preschool

PROJECT  

REFERENCE

NO. PROJECT DESCRIPTION

BUDGET

REQUEST

P-1 HVAC Recommissioning $10,000

Total = $10,000
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Districtwide

PROJECT  

REFERENCE

NO. PROJECT DESCRIPTION

BUDGET

REQUEST

DW-1 Environmental Testing and Mitigation $16,000

DW-2 Space Contingency $40,000

DW-3 Custodial Equipment $50,000

DW-4 Grounds Equipment $10,000

DW-5 Maintenance Equipment $11,000

DW-6 Vehicle Replacement $50,000

Total = $177,000
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Space Contingency
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Accommodations for hearing impaired students



Environmental Testing and Mitigation
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Removal of Asbestos Ceiling Tile in Boiler Room



Custodial Equipment

Electrostatic Sprayers On-Site Electrolyzed Water Generator
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Vehicle Replacement
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2009 Maintenance Van



INDIVIDUAL 
MUNICIPAL BUDGETS
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Townwide

PROJECT  

REFERENCE

NO. PROJECT DESCRIPTION

BUDGET

REQUEST

TW-1 Office Equipment $10,000

TW-2 Custodial Equipment $10,000

TW-3 Grounds Equipment $10,000

TW-4 Vehicle Replacement $50,000

Total = $80,000
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Vehicle Replacement
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2007 Maintenance Pickup



Fire Headquarters

PROJECT  

REFERENCE

NO. PROJECT DESCRIPTION

BUDGET

REQUEST

FHQ-1 HVAC Recommissioning $35,000

FHQ-2 Flat Roof Study $35,000

Total = $70,000
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FIRE HEADQUARTERS: Flat Roof Study
November 2nd FMD Presentation

• Flat EPDM Roof: 16 years old in 2021 – Warranty Expired

• Shingle Roof Section: Replaced in 2012



Fire Central Station

PROJECT  

REFERENCE

NO. PROJECT DESCRIPTION

BUDGET

REQUEST

FC-1 HVAC Recommissioning $25,000

Total = $25,000
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CENTRAL FIRE: HVAC Recommissioning
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Police Station

PROJECT  

REFERENCE

NO. PROJECT DESCRIPTION

BUDGET

REQUEST

PD-1 Flooring Replacement $25,000

Total = $25,000
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Main Library
PROJECT  

REFERENCE

NO. PROJECT DESCRIPTION

BUDGET

REQUEST

ML-1 Mechanical Systems Study $75,000 

Total = $75,000 
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MAIN LIBRARY: Mechanical Systems Study
November 2nd FMD Presentation

Substantial Amount of Mechanical  Approaching End of Service Life



Warren Building
PROJECT  

REFERENCE

NO. PROJECT DESCRIPTION

BUDGET

REQUEST

W-1 Mechanical Systems Study $85,000 

Total = $85,000 
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WARREN: Mechanical Systems Study
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Substantial Amount of Mechanical  Approaching End of Service Life

Cooling Tower: Severely Corroded



NEXT STEPS 
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Next Steps

• Boards to review plan in detail (FMD website)

• FMD to respond to board questions

• Finalize plan as necessary

• Advocate for projects up to ATM

• Provide support to boards at ATM

• Implementation in 2021

– Plan, Design, Bid and Build
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FY22 Capital Requests

Facilities Management Department

QUESTIONS?
Email: jmcdonough@wellesleyma.gov


